student's high school graduating class in one of the two school years 
preceding the Prior-Prior Year; and 

(v) having a Student Aid Index at or below the Pri-
ority Student Aid Index Level, as defined in §22.226 of this subchapter 
(relating to Definitions); and 

(B) One hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Tar-
get Grant Amount for the fiscal year for which allocations are occur-
ring. 

(3) Remaining Initial Grants. Available funds remaining 
after calculating the first two components of each institution's alloca-
tion shall be distributed proportionally.